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COUNTRY OF BIRTH OF HARROW’S RESIDENTS (DETAILED 
INFORMATION) 
 
 
On 20th May 2013 the Office for National Statistics (ONS) released a detailed output table 
on Country of Birth. This is a Specially Commissioned Table (Table CT0048) which has 
been produced for the London Boroughs, at borough level only. 
 
The results from this table confirm the cultural diversity of Harrow - the borough is ranked 
7th nationally (and in London) for ethnic diversity and 2nd for religious diversity in London1. 
 
This detailed Country of Birth data is broadly comparable with Table CO413 from the 2001 
Census (Appendix B), although the 2001 Census table had a lower threshold of ten 
people, whereas there is no lower threshold for the 2011 Census Table CT0048. However, 
in order to protect confidentiality in the 2011 Census the ONS has swapped some records 
in the Census database between different geographic areas (see Page 5). This means 
that, although there are no lower thresholds applied, all counts should be regarded as 
estimates only and therefore a definitive tally of the number of countries that Harrow’s 
residents originate from is not precisely known. There are unlikely to be any cross-
tabulations based on this very detailed country of birth information. 
 
The original outputs on Country of Birth were released by the ONS on 11th December 2012 
and were reported in Census Briefing Note 6. These two tables were less detailed than the 
newly released table, which gives Country of Birth by individual country. In order to 
consolidate all the Country of Birth information, at borough level in one place, the 
previously released tables have also been included in this Briefing Note, in Appendix A. 
 

 

Key Results for Harrow 
 

 The 2011 Census showed that Harrow’s residents were born in approximately 203 
different countries. In London as a whole approximately 247 different countries were 
recorded.  

 53.7 per cent (128,424) of Harrow’s residents were born in England, the highest 
proportion. This ranks Harrow 27th in London (where 1st is the highest proportion).   

 55.2 per cent of Harrow’s residents were born in the UK, the 6th lowest ranking 
nationally. In 2001 the corresponding percentage was 67 per cent. 

 In 2011 Harrow’s three largest migrant groups were those born in: India (21,539 
people); Kenya (11,706); and Sri Lanka (10,392).  

 Ten years ago in 2001, India was ranked 2nd (to England) for country of birth, with 
12,411 residents. Kenya was 3rd with 10,259 residents and the Republic of Ireland 
was 4th with 6,090 residents. 

                                                 
1 There is no national Religious Diversity index at present 
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Table 1: Detailed country of birth, Harrow’s residents, 2011 

Country of Birth Number % Rank Country of Birth Number % Rank
Total 239,056 - -

England 128,424 53.7213 1 Japan 241 0.1008 61
India 21,539 9.0100 2 New Zealand 231 0.0966 62
Kenya 11,706 4.8968 3 Algeria 213 0.0891 63
Sri Lanka 10,392 4.3471 4 Denmark 197 0.0824 64
Ireland 4,952 2.0715 5 Mozambique 192 0.0803 65
Romania 4,784 2.0012 6 Saudi Arabia 169 0.0707 66
Uganda 4,008 1.6766 7 Singapore 168 0.0703 67
Poland 3,868 1.6180 8 Austria 166 0.0694 68
Pakistan 3,582 1.4984 9 Sudan 166 0.0694 69
Afghanistan 3,314 1.3863 10 Switzerland 151 0.0632 70
Tanzania 2,682 1.1219 11 Ukraine 148 0.0619 71
Somalia 2,241 0.9374 12 United Arab Emirates 148 0.0619 72
Jamaica 1,691 0.7074 13 Norway 147 0.0615 73
Scotland 1,591 0.6655 14 Grenada 145 0.0607 74
Germany 1,446 0.6049 15 Latvia 142 0.0594 75
Nepal 1,292 0.5405 16 Greece 141 0.0590 76
Wales 1,220 0.5103 17 Thailand 141 0.0590 77
Iran 1,198 0.5011 18 Fiji 137 0.0573 78
Nigeria 1,154 0.4827 19 Korea (South) 137 0.0573 79
France 1,142 0.4777 20 Belgium 134 0.0561 80
Iraq 1,129 0.4723 21 Lebanon 134 0.0561 81
South Africa 1,074 0.4493 22 Albania 132 0.0552 82
Ghana 866 0.3623 23 Congo (Democratic Republic) 120 0.0502 83
Philippines 789 0.3300 24 Colombia 119 0.0498 84
Portugal 762 0.3188 25 Burma 110 0.0460 85
Hong Kong *1 758 0.3171 26 Finland 102 0.0427 86
Bangladesh 700 0.2928 27 Ethiopia 100 0.0418 87
Netherlands 689 0.2882 28 Angola 96 0.0402 88
United States 683 0.2857 29 Sierra Leone 96 0.0402 89
Northern Ireland 680 0.2845 30 Syria 95 0.0397 90
Italy 678 0.2836 31 St Lucia 83 0.0347 91
Kuwait 627 0.2623 32 Taiwan 83 0.0347 92
Malaysia 626 0.2619 33 UK * 81 0.0339 93
China 606 0.2535 34 Vietnam 80 0.0335 94
Kosovo 576 0.2409 35 Cameroon 77 0.0322 95
Lithuania 550 0.2301 36 Libya 74 0.0310 96
Africa * 527 0.2205 37 Dominica 71 0.0297 97
Cyprus (Not otherwise specified) 477 0.1995 38 Malta 58 0.0243 98
Zimbabwe 462 0.1933 39 Congo 56 0.0234 99
Yemen 442 0.1849 40 Croatia 54 0.0226 100
Hungary 408 0.1707 41 Moldova 53 0.0222 101
Spain 405 0.1698 42 Venezuela 52 0.0218 102
Turkey 385 0.1611 43 Serbia 50 0.0209 103
Mauritius 383 0.1602 44 Indonesia 49 0.0205 104
Bulgaria 360 0.1506 45 Madagascar 49 0.0205 105
Australia 358 0.1498 46 Argentina 46 0.0192 106
Guyana 340 0.1422 47 Eritrea 46 0.0192 107
Zambia 339 0.1418 48 Bosnia and Herzegovina 44 0.0184 108
Malawi 314 0.1313 49 Jordan 43 0.0180 109
Slovakia 303 0.1267 50 Estonia 42 0.0176 110
Egypt 287 0.1201 51 Tunisia 42 0.0176 111
Barbados 286 0.1196 52 Yugoslavia * 42 0.0176 112
Trinidad and Tobago 279 0.1167 53 Brunei 41 0.0172 113
Israel 274 0.1146 54 Montserrat 41 0.0172 114
Sweden 264 0.1104 55 Peru 39 0.0163 115
Brazil 259 0.1083 56 St Kitts and Nevis 39 0.0163 116
Czech Republic 256 0.1071 57 Mexico 38 0.0159 117
Morocco 248 0.1037 58 St Vincent and the Grenadines 36 0.0151 118
Russia 242 0.1012 59 Asia (Except Middle East) * 34 0.0142 119
Canada 241 0.1008 60 Occupied Palestinian Territories 34 0.0142 120

2 



Country of Birth Number % Rank Country of Birth Number % Rank
Bahrain 31 0.0130 121 Belize 3 0.0013 181
Liberia 31 0.0130 122 Benin 3 0.0013 182
Ecuador 29 0.0121 123 Cayman Islands 3 0.0013 183
Macedonia 29 0.0121 124 Dominican Republic 3 0.0013 184
Seychelles 27 0.0113 125 El Salvador 3 0.0013 185
Ivory Coast 25 0.0105 126 French Guiana 3 0.0013 186
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics * 25 0.0105 127
Burundi 24 0.0100 128
Guinea-Bissau 24 0.0100 129
Jersey 24 0.0100 130
Antigua and Barbuda 22 0.0092 131
Caribbean * 22 0.0092 132
Gambia, The 22 0.0092 133
Middle East * 22 0.0092 134
Belarus 21 0.0088 135
Cuba 21 0.0088 136
Gibraltar 21 0.0088 137
Chile 20 0.0084 138
St Helena 20 0.0084 139
Qatar 19 0.0079 140
Bolivia 18 0.0075 141
Namibia 17 0.0071 142
Oman 17 0.0071 143
Armenia 16 0.0067 144
Rwanda 16 0.0067 145
Montenegro 15 0.0063 146
Uzbekistan 15 0.0063 147
Cape Verde 14 0.0059 148
Senegal 14 0.0059 149
Europe * 12 0.0050 150
Czechoslovakia * 11 0.0046 151
Great Britain * 11 0.0046 152
Luxembourg 11 0.0046 153
South America * 10 0.0042 154
Togo 10 0.0042 155
Bahamas, The 9 0.0038 156
Cambodia 9 0.0038 157
Georgia 9 0.0038 158
Isle of Man 9 0.0038 159
Azerbaijan 8 0.0033 160
Botswana 8 0.0033 161
Netherlands Antilles 8 0.0033 162
Canary Islands 7 0.0029 163
Cyprus (Non-European Union) 7 0.0029 164
Djibouti 6 0.0025 165
Slovenia 6 0.0025 166
Tajikistan 6 0.0025 167
Bhutan 5 0.0021 168
Guadeloupe 5 0.0021 169
Iceland 5 0.0021 170
Swaziland 5 0.0021 171
Anguilla 4 0.0017 172
Bermuda 4 0.0017 173
East Timor 4 0.0017 174
Guernsey 4 0.0017 175
Guinea 4 0.0017 176
Kazakhstan 4 0.0017 177
Laos 4 0.0017 178
Macao *1 4 0.0017 179
Aruba 3 0.0013 180

Source: Office for National Statistics, Table CT0048, 2011 Census, Crown Copy
Adapted from data from the Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open 

* It is recognised that these are not countries, but they reflect the responses given
*1 Special administrative region of China

Gabon 3 0.0013 187
Guatemala 3 0.0013 188
Mongolia 3 0.0013 189
Reunion 3 0.0013 190
Turkmenistan 3 0.0013 191
Uruguay 3 0.0013 192
At sea * 2 0.0008 193
British Virgin Islands 2 0.0008 194
Honduras 2 0.0008 195
Kyrgyzstan 2 0.0008 196
Northern Mariana Islands 2 0.0008 197
Panama 2 0.0008 198
Papua New Guinea 2 0.0008 199
Solomon Islands 2 0.0008 200
Surinam 2 0.0008 201
Central African Republic 1 0.0004 202
Channel Islands * 1 0.0004 203
Comoros 1 0.0004 204
Costa Rica 1 0.0004 205
Equatorial Guinea 1 0.0004 206
Faroe Islands 1 0.0004 207
Haiti 1 0.0004 208
Island of Ireland * 1 0.0004 209
Lesotho 1 0.0004 210
Mali 1 0.0004 211
Mauritania 1 0.0004 212
Mayotte 1 0.0004 213
Monaco 1 0.0004 214
Samoa 1 0.0004 215
Svalbard and Jan Mayen 1 0.0004 216
United States Virgin Islands 1 0.0004 217

right
Government Licence v.1.0.

 to the Census question
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 In 2011 there were 21 different foreign countries from which over 1,000 migrants 
have come from to live in Harrow, which compares to 13 countries in 2001 

 9 per cent (21,539) of Harrow’s residents were born in India, the country’s 4th 
largest Indian born community, after Leicester, Hounslow and Brent 

 Harrow has London’s (and England’s) largest Kenyan born community, with 11,706 
residents, Brent is 2nd with 7,382 residents. Harrow’s Kenyan born residents are 
largely of Indian origin. 

 Nationally Harrow has by far the highest number of residents who were born in Sri 
Lanka (10,392 residents), with Brent in 2nd place in London with 7,702 residents 

 Harrow’s Romanian born residents (4,784) form the country’s largest community, 
based on the proportion of Romanian born residents to the overall population. 
However, in numerical terms Brent and Newham have higher numbers than Harrow. 

 Harrow has London’s 5th largest Irish born community in percentage terms (4,952). 
Nationally Harrow is ranked 7th, but there has been an 18.7 per cent fall in the 
number of Harrow residents born in Ireland since 2001.  

 2,241 (0.9%) of Harrow’s residents were born in Somalia, ranking Harrow 14th 
nationally and forming London’s 12th largest Somali community  

 European Union (EU) Accession countries (April 2001 to March 2011) are the 
country of birth for 11,265 (4.7%) residents, the 18th highest ranking nationally and 
more than twice the national average of 2 per cent 

 Other EU countries (including Ireland) are the birthplace of a further 4.7 per cent 
(11,130) of residents, twice the national average of 2.3 per cent 

 35.4 per cent (84,655) of residents were born elsewhere (outside the EU and the 
UK) - the 4th highest ranking nationally and nearly four times the national average 
of 9 per cent 

 
 
Comparisons with 2001 
 
Table 2 shows the top twenty countries of birth of Harrow’s residents from the 2011 
Census. It compares these countries of origin with the same countries of origin of Harrow’s 
residents from the 2001 Census (Appendix B). 
 

 In 2011, the top five ranked countries for country of birth were all ranked in the top 
five in the 2001 Census. However, Sri Lanka and Ireland have changed places over 
the decade, with Ireland dropping a rank and Sri Lanka going up one place. 

 Countries ranked 6 to 12 in 2001 are still all ranked in the top twenty in 2011 for 
counties of birth 

 Based on percentage change, the main changes since 2001 are the large increases 
in: the number of Romanian born residents (from 91 to 4,784); the number of Poles 
(from 506 to 3,868); the number of Afghans (from 1,021 to 3,314); and in the 
number of Nepalese (from 52 to 1,292) 

 There were decreases in the number of residents born in England, Ireland, Scotland 
and Wales 
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Table 2: Top twenty countries of birth of Harrow residents in 2011, compared to the 
2001 Census 
Source: 2011 Census, Table CT0048 and 2001 Census Table CO413, ONS, Crown Copyright 
 

Number Rank Number Rank

Total 239,056 206,813 15.59

England 128,424 1 132,914 1 -3.38
India 21,539 2 12,411 2 73.55
Kenya 11,706 3 10,259 3 14.10
Sri Lanka 10,392 4 5,239 5 98.36
Ireland 4,952 5 6,090 4 -18.69
Romania 4,784 6 91 78 5157.14
Uganda 4,008 7 3,669 6 9.24
Poland 3,868 8 506 29 664.43
Pakistan 3,582 9 1,984 10 80.54
Afghanistan 3,314 10 1,021 14 224.58
Tanzania 2,682 11 2,340 8 14.62
Somalia 2,241 12 1,231 12 82.05
Jamaica 1,691 13 1,388 11 21.83
Scotland 1,591 14 2,411 7 -34.01
Germany 1,446 15 931 16 55.32
Nepal 1,292 16 52 94 2384.62
Wales 1,220 17 2,024 9 -39.72
Iran 1,198 18 774 17 54.78
Nigeria 1,154 19 634 21 82.02
France 1,142 20 675 19 69.19

2001 Census2011 Census % change 
2001 to 2011

Country of birth

 
 
 
Record swapping (by the ONS) 
The individual records on the output database were slightly modified by random record 
swapping. This means that a sample of records was 'swapped' with similar records in other 
geographical areas. The proportion of records swapped was the same in all areas. No 
account was taken of the protection provided through differential data quality (differences 
in data quality between areas due to, e.g. different levels of non-response imputation). 
Information about the proportion of records swapped cannot be provided as this might 
compromise confidentiality protection. 
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Further Information 
 

Data reproduced in this Briefing Note has been adapted from data from the ONS licensed under the Open 
Government Licence v.1.0  © Crown Copyright 

 
Data for England & Wales and all the constituent local authorities can be found on the 
Office for National Statistics website at: http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-
method/census/2011/index.html or NOMIS at: http://www.nomisweb.co.uk/ 
 
See also Harrow’s Local Information System (HA Info: Harrow Informed) for electronic 
versions of Harrow’s tables and other graphics 
https://harrowinformed.harrow.gov.uk under Profiles & Maps and Tables view 
 
London-wide data and reports can be found on the GLA’s Datastore at: 
http://data.london.gov.uk/census/secondrelease 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Kaminska 020 8736 6090 (internal x6090), Research, Environment & Enterprise  
e-mail: sue.kaminska@harrow.gov.uk 
 
May 2013       
(O:\SUE\2011 CENSUS\Specially Commissioned tables\Census Briefing Note 12) 

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/index.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/index.html
http://www.nomisweb.co.uk/
mailto:sue.kaminska@harrow.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Country of Birth (KS204EW) 

 

Harrow 2011 2011 2011 2011 2001 2001 2001-11

Data %
Rank - 

National
Rank - 

London
Data % % Change

All usual residents 239,056 206,814 15.6

England 128,424 53.7 320 27 132,914 64.3 -3.4
Northern Ireland 680 0.3 266 26 958 0.5 -29.0
Scotland 1,591 0.7 330 28 2,411 1.2 -34.0
Wales 1,220 0.5 295 25 2,024 1.0 -39.7
Ireland 4,953 2.1 7 6 6,090 2.9 -18.7
Other EU: Member countries in March 2001 6,176 2.6 34 23 3,894 1.9 58.6
Other EU: Accession countries April 2001 to March 11,265 4.7 18 11
United Kingdom not otherwise specified 92 0.0 9 7 58,523 28.3 64.1
Other countries 84,655 35.4 4 4

Country of birth

Source: 2011 Census Table KS204EW, 2001 Census Table KS005, ONS, Crown Copyright

Country of birth is the country in which a person was born. The country of birth question included six tick box responses - one for each of the four parts of the UK, one for the 
Republic of Ireland, and one for 'Elsewhere'. Where a person ticked 'Elsewhere', they were asked to write in the current name of the country in which they were born. 
Responses are assigned codes based on the National Statistics Country Classification.
The grouping of countries within the classification is broadly regional, but takes into account the grouping of European Union (EU) countries. Countries in the EU are grouped 
into those that were EU members in March 2001, and those that became members (Accession countries) between April 2001 and March 2011 as part of the EU enlargement 
process.
When a person's written response to the country of birth question was a former country name, and the country that it relates to no longer exists and is not wholly contained 
within the geographic boundary of a current country, the response was coded to one of the additional categories contained in the 'Former country' grouping. For example, 
‘Czechoslovakia’ was coded to ‘Czechoslovakia not otherwise specified’.
Ireland now includes people who ticked the Republic of Ireland and those who wrote in "Island of Ireland" or Ireland (plus Ulster which spans both north and south) Northern Irela
is those who recorded this ticked box.
'2001 Census data for "Other countries" compares 2011 Census Other EU: Accession countries, UK not otherwise specified and Other countries.

Country of Birth
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Country of Birth (QS203EW) – Part 1 
 

Harrow 2011 2011 2011 2011 2001 2001 2001-11

Data %
Rank - 

National
Rank - 

London
Data % % Change

All usual residents 239,056 206,814 15.6

Europe: Total 156,613 65.5 346 31 150,814 N/A 3.8
United Kingdom 132,007 55.2 343 28 138,400 N/A -4.6
England 128,424 53.7 320 27 132,914 N/A -3.4
Northern Ireland 680 0.3 266 26 958 N/A -29.0
Scotland 1,591 0.7 330 28 2,411 N/A -34.0
Wales 1,220 0.5 295 25 2,024 N/A -39.7
Great Britain not otherwise specified 11 0.0 86 21 N/A N/A N/A
United Kingdom not otherwise specified 81 0.0 4 2 93 N/A -12.9
Guernsey 4 0.0 339 33 N/A N/A N/A
Jersey 24 0.0 231 23 29 N/A -17.2
Channel Island not otherwise specified 1 0.0 303 29 N/A N/A N/A
Isle of Man 9 0.0 331 30 18 N/A -50.0
Ireland 4,953 2.1 7 6 6,098 N/A -18.8

Other Europe: Total*1 19,614 8.2 29 23 N/A N/A N/A
EU Countries: Total 17,441 7.3 28 23 3,731 N/A 367.5

Member countries in March 2001: Total 6,176 2.6 34 23 3,731 N/A 65.5
France 1,142 0.5 25 22 675 N/A 69.2
Germany 1,446 0.6 74 18 931 N/A 55.3
Italy 678 0.3 61 28 550 N/A 23.3
Portugal 762 0.3 45 23 268 N/A 184.3
Spain (including Canary Islands) 412 0.2 57 28 393 N/A 4.8
Other member Countries in 2001 1,736 0.7 30 21 914*2 N/A 89.9

Accession countries April 2001 to March 2011: Total 11,265 4.7 18 11 N/A N/A N/A
Lithuania 550 0.2 53 20 16*3 N/A 3,337.5
Poland 3,868 1.6 49 14 506 N/A 664.4
Romania 4,784 2.0 1 1 91 N/A 5,157.1
Other EU accession countries 2,063 0.9 60 28 N/A N/A N/A

Rest of Europe: Total 2,174 0.9 31 27 N/A N/A N/A
Turkey 385 0.2 43 29 240 N/A 60.4
Other Europe 1,789 0.7 30 27 N/A N/A N/A

Africa: Total 27,898 11.7 2 2 23,234 N/A 20.1
North Africa 1,030 0.4 24 20 682 N/A 51.0

N/A
Central and Western Africa: Total 2,639 1.1 41 27 1,774 N/A 48.8
Ghana 866 0.4 30 22 561*4 N/A 54.4
Nigeria 1,154 0.5 42 25 634 N/A 82.0
Other Central and Western Africa 619 0.3 46 29 1,140*5 N/A -45.7

Country of Birth (Detailed)
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Country of Birth (QS203EW) – Part 2 
 

South and Eastern Africa: Total 23,702 9.9 1 1 20,778 N/A 14.1
Kenya 11,706 4.9 1 1 10,259 N/A 14.1
Somalia 2,241 0.9 14 12 1,231 N/A 82.0
South Africa 1,074 0.4 83 23 1,029 N/A 4.4
Zimbabwe 462 0.2 124 23 434 N/A 6.5
Other South and Eastern Africa 8,219 3.4 2 1 7,825 N/A 5.0

Africa not otherwise specified 527 0.2 3 1 N/A N/A N/A

Middle East and Asia: Total 49,123 20.5 6 6 27,483 N/A 78.7
Middle East: Total 4,382 1.8 10 9 3,166 N/A 38.4
Iran 1,198 0.5 11 11 774 N/A 54.8
Other Middle East 3,184 1.3 10 9 2,392*6 N/A 33.1

Middle East and Asia: Eastern Asia: Total*7 1,832 0.8 59 25 1,305 N/A 40.4
China 606 0.3 77 27 366 N/A 65.6
Hong Kong (special Administrative Region of China) 758 0.3 34 15 695 N/A 9.1
Other Eastern Asia 468 0.2 36 22 1,966*8 N/A -76.2

Middle East and Asia: South-East Asia: Total 2,055 0.9 54 4 N/A N/A N/A
Philippines 789 0.3 53 22 276*9 N/A 185.9
Other South-East Asia 1,266 0.5 46 28 N/A N/A N/A

Middle East and Asia: Southern Asia: Total 40,824 17.1 6 5 21,261 N/A 92.0
Bangladesh 700 0.3 56 23 538 N/A 30.1
India 21,539 9.0 4 3 12,421 N/A 73.4
Pakistan 3,582 1.5 40 11 1,984 N/A 80.5
Sri Lanka 10,392 4.3 1 1 5,239 N/A 98.4
Other Southern Asia 4,611 1.9 5 4 1,079*10 N/A 327.3

Middle East and Asia: Central Asia 30 0.0 95 32 N/A N/A N/A

The Americas and the Caribbean: Total 4,687 2.0 36 25 N/A N/A N/A
The Americas and the Caribbean: North America: Total 928 0.4 111 24 3,346 N/A -72.3
United States 683 0.3 98 23 618 N/A 10.5
Other North America 245 0.1 174 28 282*11 N/A -13.1
Central America 52 0.0 109 27 56*12 N/A -7.1
South America 937 0.4 38 29 696 N/A 34.6
The Caribbean: Total 2,770 1.2 23 18 2,446*13 N/A 13.2
Jamaica 1,691 0.7 21 14 1,388 N/A 21.8
Other Caribbean 1,079 0.5 28 21 1,058*14 N/A 2.0

Antarctica and Oceania: Total 733 0.3 92 25 763*15 N/A -3.9
Antarctica  0 0.0 30 29 0*16 N/A N/A
Australasia: Total 733 0.3 92 25 763*17 N/A -3.9
Australia 358 0.1 120 26 366 N/A -2.2
Other Australasia 231 0.1 97 27 N/A N/A N/A
Other Oceania 144 0.1 15 2 119 N/A 21.0

Other 2 0.0 23 5 657 N/A -99.7

Source: 2011 Census Table QS203EW, 2001 Census Table UV008, ONS, Crown Copyright
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Country of Birth (QS203EW) – Notes 
 

*1 Europe other than GB/UK/EU countries
*2 Total is assumed, it is a sum of all 2001 defined countries not listed in 2011 (Commissioned Table C0413)
*3 Source is Commissioned Table C0413
*4 Source is Commissioned Table C0413
*5 The total is a sum of DRC, Sierra Leone and Other Central and Western Africa
*6 Other Middle East is the sum total of Cyprus, Iraq and the Other Middle East category
*7 2001 Census: Called the Far East
*8 Calculated by summing Other Far East from 2001 with Japan, Malaysia and Singapore
*9 Source is Commissioned Table C0413
*10 Sum total of Afghanistan and Other Southern Asia category
*11 Total calculated by other North America and Canada totals for 2001
*12 People born in Central America were included in North America in 2001 Census. 2001 Census numbers suggest those in 'Other North America" are from Central America
*13 Total is the sum of Jamaica and Other Caribbean
*14 Other Caribbean and West Indies in 2001 Census
*15 Total is called only Oceania in 2001
*16 Assumed 0 as other fields total 763
*17 Assumed that total is the same as the Antarctica and Oceania total as there are no residents from Antarctica

Country of birth
Country of birth is the country in which a person was born. The country of birth question included six tick box responses - one for each of the four parts of the UK, one for the Republic of 
Ireland, and one for 'Elsewhere'. Where a person ticked 'Elsewhere', they were asked to write in the current name of the country in which they were born. Responses are assigned codes 
based on the National Statistics Country Classification.
The grouping of countries within the classification is broadly regional, but takes into account the grouping of European Union (EU) countries. Countries in the EU are grouped into those that 
were EU members in March 2001, and those that became members (Accession countries) between April 2001 and March 2011 as part of the EU enlargement process.
When a person's written response to the country of birth question was a former country name, and the country that it relates to no longer exists and is not wholly contained within the 
geographic boundary of a current country, the response was coded to one of the additional categories contained in the 'Former country' grouping. For example, ‘Czechoslovakia’ was 
coded to ‘Czechoslovakia not otherwise specified’.
Ireland now includes people who ticked the Republic of Ireland and those who wrote in "Island of Ireland" or Ireland (plus Ulster which spans both north and south) Northern Ireland is those w
recorded this ticked box.
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Appendix B 
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         2001 Census: Residents by detailed country of birth, Harrow 
 

  


